In addition, from the cumulative first quarter of the fiscal year under review, the
Company has changed the calculation method of net sales in order to more appropriately reflect
the business results of the reportable segments.

The Company has classified the marine products business relating to The Marine Foods
Corporation, its subsidiaries, etc. as discontinued operation from the fiscal year under review.
However, the Processed Foods Business Division in the reportable segments includes the marine
products business that has been classified as discontinued operation.

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

- 29 -

For the year ended March 31, 2021 (April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021)
(millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh
Meats

Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total

Eliminati-
ons,

adjust-
ments and

others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment
for

discontinued
operations)

Transfer
to

discontin-
ued

operations

Consolidat
ed (after

adjustment
for

discontin-
ued

operations)

Net sales

Sales to
external
customers

463,526 591,576 112,155 8,581 1,175,838 263 1,176,101 (69,750) 1,106,351

 Intersegment
 sales

25,836 65,092 111,494 3,177 205,599 (205,599) — — —

Total 489,362 656,668 223,649 11,758 1,381,437 (205,336) 1,176,101 (69,750) 1,106,351

Segment
profit (loss)

17,977 41,243 (104) (1,778) 57,338 (4,912) 52,426 (1,894) 50,532

Segment
assets

308,769 341,364 123,427 27,535 801,095 24,310 825,405 — 825,405

Other items

Depreciation
and
amortization

11,720 8,012 3,126 258 23,116 10,823 33,939 (1,200) 32,739

Capital
expenditures

26,032 15,966 4,955 19,181 66,134 16,768 82,902 (1,773) 81,129

Investments
accounted for
using the
equity method

337 702 7,972 — 9,011 — 9,011 — 9,011

For the year ended March 31, 2022 (April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022)

(millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh
Meats

Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total

Eliminati-
ons,

adjust-
ments and

others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment
for

discontinued
operations)

Transfer
to

discontin-
ued

operations

Consolidat
ed (after

adjustment
for

discontin-
ued

operations)

Net sales

Sales to
external
customers

469,953 621,531 142,799 10,631 1,244,914 1,528 1,246,442 (72,053) 1,174,389

 Intersegment
 sales

26,747 61,770 124,824 3,178 216,519 (216,519) — — —

Total 496,700 683,301 267,623 13,809 1,461,433 (214,991) 1,246,442 (72,053) 1,174,389

Segment
profit (loss)

14,679 35,573 2,409 (1,569) 51,092 (2,976) 48,116 (2,295) 45,821

Segment
assets

271,700 364,830 159,029 50,421 845,980 63,233 909,213 — 909,213

Other items

Depreciation
and
amortization

12,666 8,705 3,482 276 25,129 11,250 36,379 (1,173) 35,206

Capital
expenditures

11,038 17,083 3,321 21,806 53,248 27,147 80,395 (1,048) 79,347

Investments
accounted for
using the
equity method

277 545 11,588 — 12,410 — 12,410 — 12,410

(Note) 1. “Others” refers to operating segments not included in the reportable segments, such as the

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

- 30 -

Baseball and Ballpark Business and New Business, etc.
2. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment

eliminations.
3. Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain

subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating